

Supreme Court, U. S.

F I L E D

JUN 14 1999

CLERK

No. 98-1189

In The

Supreme Court of the United States

October Term, 1999

-----◆-----
THE BOARD OF REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF
WISCONSIN SYSTEM, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

SCOTT HAROLD SOUTHWORTH, ET AL.,

Respondents

-----◆-----
ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT
OF APPEALS FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

-----◆-----
AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS

-----◆-----
MICHAEL S. SORGEN*
AMY R. LEVINE
Law Offices of Michael S. Sorgen
28 Second Street, 6th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94105
(415) 543-5805

PETER PURSLEY
2529 Capitol Avenue
Sacramento, CA 95816
(916) 972-1722

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA
STUDENT ASSOCIATION

**Counsel of Record*

No. 98-1189

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

October Term, 1999

-----◆-----
THE BOARD OF REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF
WISCONSIN SYSTEM, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

SCOTT HAROLD SOUTHWORTH, ET AL.,
Respondents.

-----◆-----
ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT
OF APPEALS FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

-----◆-----
AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS

-----◆-----
MICHAEL S. SORGEN*
AMY R. LEVINE
Law Offices of Michael S. Sorgen
28 Second Street, 6th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94105
(415) 543-5805

PETER PURSLEY
2529 Capitol Avenue
Sacramento, CA 95816
(916) 972-1722

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA
STUDENT ASSOCIATION

**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii

INTEREST OF AMICUS.....1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....3

ARGUMENT.....4

 I. UCSA’s Experience with Student Fee Funding
 After *Smith v. Regents*: The Argument for
 Permitting Refunds of Student Activity Fees.....4

 A. California’s Experience with Student Fee
 Rebate Systems.....4

 B. The Student Majority Has a Right to Engage in
 Political Speech with Student Activity Fees
 Without Being Silenced by Dissenters.....7

 C. A Refund-Escrow System is the Only Practical
 Way to Implement *Hudson* at Public
 Universities9

 II. The *Southworth* Case.....12

 A: The District Court’s Decision.....12

 B. The Seventh Circuit’s Decision.....13

III. The Court Erred in Applying this Court’s Compelled Speech Cases, Since Student Activity Fees Create a Public Forum Accessible Equally to All Students.....	15
IV. The Seventh Circuit Was Wrong in Summarily Rejecting the University’s Proposal Because a Refund-Escrow Procedure Adequately Addresses the Dissenter’s Objections Without Silencing the Majority.....	17
A. The Supreme Court’s Compelled Speech Cases Allow for an Escrowing of Fees Subject to a Refund.....	17
B. The Majority of the Courts of Appeal Have Upheld the Use of Escrow-Refund Systems....	21
C. The Same Principles Allow for a Refund in Student Fee Cases.....	26
CONCLUSION.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Abood v. Detroit Bd. of Educ.</i> , 431 U.S. 209(1977).....	8,13,26
<i>Andrews v. Education Ass’n of Cheshire</i> , 829 F.2d 335 (2 nd Cir.1987).....	24,25,26

<i>Arrington v. Taylor</i> , 380 F. Supp 1348 (M.D.N.C. 1974), <i>aff’d mem.</i> , 526 F.2d 587 (4 th Cir. 1975), <i>cert. denied</i> , 424 U.S. 913 (1976).....	7
<i>Associated Students of the University of California at Riverside v. Regents of the University of California</i> , No. C-98-0021 CRB, WL 13711 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 8, 1999).....	5,6
<i>Brotherhood of Ry. and Steamship Clerks v. Allen</i> , 373 U.S. 113 (1963).....	6, 7, 19
<i>Carroll v. Blinken</i> , 957 F.2d 991 (2 nd Cir. 1992).....	7,27
<i>Chicago Teachers’ Union. Local No. 1 v. Hudson</i> , 475 U.S. 292 (1986).....	5
<i>Crawford v. Air Line Pilots Ass’n Intern.</i> , 870 F.2d 155 (4 th Cir. 1989), <i>aff’d en banc</i> , 992 F.2d 1295 (4 th Cir. 1993).....	24
<i>Damiano v. Matish</i> , 830 F.2d 1363 (6 th Cir. 1987).....	25
<i>Ellis v. Railway Clerks</i> , 466 U.S. 435 (1985).....	13,14,18,19,20,21
<i>Galda v. Rutgers</i> , 772 F.2d 1060 (3 rd Cir. 1985).....	27
<i>Gibson v. Florida State Bar</i> , 906 F.2d 624 (11 th Cir. 1990).....	22,23,24

<i>Grunwald v. San Bernardino City Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 994 F.2d 1370 (9 th Cir. 1993).....	21,22
<i>Hays County Guardian v. Supple</i> , 969 F.2d 111, 123-24 (5 th Cir. 1992), <i>cert. denied</i> , 506 U.S. 1087 (1993).....	7
<i>Healy v. James</i> , 408 U.S. 169(1972).....	15,16
<i>Hohe v. Casey</i> , 868 F.2d 69 (3 rd Cir. 1989), <i>cert. denied</i> , 493 U.S. 848 (1989).....	25
<i>International Ass'n of Machinists v. Street</i> , 367 U.S. 740 (1961).....	7,8
<i>Kania v. Fordham</i> , 702 F.2d 475 (4 th Cir.1983).....	7
<i>Keller v. State Bar of California</i> , 496 U.S. 1 (1990).....	5,13,21,23,26
<i>Lehnert v. Ferris Faculty Assn.</i> , 500 U.S. 507 (1991).....	13
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector and Visitors of the University of Virginia</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....	4,15,16,26,27
<i>Rounds v. Oregon State Bd. of Higher Educ.</i> , 166 F.3d 1032 (9 th Cir. 1999).....	7

<i>Schneider v. Colegio do Abogados de Puerto Rico</i> , 917 F.2d 620 (1 st Cir. 1990).....	24,25
<i>Smith v. Regents of the University of California</i> , 4 Cal .4th 843, 16 Cal. Rptr. 2d 181, 844 P.2d 500, <i>cert. denied</i> , 510 U.S. 863 (1993)	4,27,28
<i>Smith v. Regents of the University of California</i> , 56 Cal. App. 4 th 979, 65 Cal. Rptr. 2d 813 (1997).....	4
<i>Southworth v. Grebe</i> , 151 F.3d 717 (7 th Cir. 1998).....	2,9,11,12,13,14
<i>Tierney v. City of Toledo</i> , 824 F.2d 1497 (6 th Cir. 1987).....	24
<i>Veed v. Schwartzkopf</i> , 353 F. Supp 149 (D.Neb. 1973), <i>aff'd mem.</i> , 478 F.2d 1407 (8 th Cir. 1973), <i>cert. denied</i> , 414 U.S. 1135 (1974).....	7
<i>Widmar v. Vincent</i> , 454 U.S. 263 (1981).....	16
